506562698 03/18/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6609477

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-------------------------|------------|--|----------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | |
| HP LIQUIDATION, INC | С. | | 03/11/2021 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | |
| Name: | RICKY A. | YA. WEIHL | | |
| Street Address: | 2273 SCE | SCENIC DRIVE | | |
| City: | MUSKEG | KEGON | | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAI | MICHIGAN | | |
| Postal Code: | 49445 | 445 | | |
| | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBER | S Total: 5 | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | |
| Patent Number: | | 55746 | | |
| Patent Number: | | 96040 | | |
| Patent Number: | | 150428 | | |
| Application Number: | | 899126 | | |
| Application Number: | | 554170 | | |
| | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | | | | |
| Fax Number: | • | 16)222-2273 ne e-mail address first: if that i | is unsuccessful, it will be sent | |
| | | f that is unsuccessful, it will b | | |
| | | 6 752 2000 | | |
| • | | ents@wnj.com, ngravelin@wnj.com | | |
| • | | ARNER NORCROSS + JUDD L | | |
| | | 0 OTTAWA AVENUE NW, SUIT | | |
| Address Line 4: | GF | RAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 495 | 03 | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 149802 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | NATHAN J. DEVRIES | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | /Nathan J. DeVries/ | /Nathan J. DeVries/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | 03/18/2021 | | |
| Total Attachments: 2 | | · · | | |
| | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 055641 FRAME: 0787

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

This assignment is made as of <u>MMCA</u> <u>1(262</u>) 2021 by and between HP Liquidation, Inc., formerly Hurricane, Inc., a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 375 West Hackley Avenue, Muskegon, Michigan 49444 and Ricky A. Weihl, residing 2273 Scenic Drive, Muskegon, Michigan 49445 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee).

Assignee invented certain new and useful improvements in several patent assets, including the United States Patents and Patent Applications listed below:

| Patent Number | Issue Date |
|--------------------|-------------|
| 9,555,746 | 01/31/2017 |
| 9,896,040 | 02/20/2018 |
| 10,150,428 | 12/11/2018 |
| Patent Application | Filing Date |
| 15/899,126 | 02/19/2018 |
| 16/554,170 | 08/28/2019 |

Assignee maintains that he has owned these patent assets since the time of conception. An assignment document was erroneously signed and recorded in the Patent Office that purports to grant ownership in the patent assets from the Assignee to the Assignor. For purposes of correcting the records in the Patent Office, and to clarify that Assignee is the owner of the patent assets, the parties desire to execute this assignment.

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, to the extent Assignor has any interest in the patent assets, Assignor sells, assigns, and transfers unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) the inventions in the United States and in all foreign countries, (b) the applications, (c) all provisional applications from which the application claims priority, (d) all nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, renewals, and extensions claiming priority directly or indirectly from the applications including the right to claim for any such application the benefits of the International Convention; and (e) all patents that may be granted on any of the foregoing in the United States and in all foreign countries.

Assignor authorizes and requests the patent office officials in the United States and in all foreign countries to issue all of the patents, when granted, to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to Assignor respecting the invention; to testify in all legal proceedings; to sign all documents; to execute all nonprovisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, substitution, renewal, and extension applications; to execute all necessary assignment documents to cause all of the patents to be issued to Assignee, to

-1-

PATENT REEL: 055641 FRAME: 0788

make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries.

Nothing in this assignment, express or implied, is intended or will be construed to confer upon, or give to, any person or entity, other than the parties to this assignment, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities. This assignment will bind and inure to Assignee and Assignor and their respective successors and assigns. This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same.

HP Liquidation, Inc

By: Ricky A. Wéihl Title/President

21447952

RECORDED: 03/18/2021